BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

John Moloko





:








:



v.





:

C-20031503







:

PECO Energy Company



:
INITIAL DECISION

Before

Marlane R. Chestnut
Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

On October 10, 2003, John Moloko (complainant or Moloko) filed a formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against PECO Energy Company (respondent).  The Complaint alleged an inability to pay in accordance with a decision of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) in BCS #1488866, dated September 23, 2003.  The BCS decision had found that complainant’s account balance with respondent for residential electric service was $14,152.28 (as of September 16, 2003), and required that complainant pay $1,721.00 by October 18, 2003 to continue service and beginning in November 2003, pay respondent a special budget amount of $354.00 per month.  The special budget amount consisted of a regular budget amount of $254.00 per month plus $100.00 per month toward the outstanding account balance.  Complainant requested that the monthly payment for the arrearage be reduced from $100.00 to $30.00.
On November 17, 2003, respondent filed its Answer, denying the material averments of the Complaint, and noting that the current outstanding balance was $12,795.47, the average monthly bill was $225.00 and the calculated budget bill was $255.00.  In addition, PECO stated that complainant had not complied with the BCS decision.  The BCS decision was attached to the Answer.

Mediation review was completed on November 19, 2003.
On November 29, 2003, Chief Administrative Law Judge Robert Christianson issued an Interim Payment Order directing complainant to pay his monthly PECO bills on or before the billing date.
By Telephone Hearing Notice dated May 20, 2004, an initial telephonic hearing was scheduled for July 7, 2004, and the case was assigned to me.  

As is my customary practice, I issued a Prehearing Order dated May 25, 2004.  The Prehearing Order advised the parties with respect to Commission procedure, advised the complainant of the possibility of a lump sum “catch-up” payment if the BCS decision had not been complied with, explained income and expense information that would be required at the hearing, directed the submission of documents prior to the hearing by respondent, and warned both parties of potentially serious consequences if they failed to obtain a continuance and failed to participate in the telephonic hearing.  The Prehearing Order also required the complainant to complete and serve a Monthly Budget Information form, which was attached.  

It should be noted that, prior to the scheduled hearing, neither I nor PECO received from complainant the income and expense information as required by that Prehearing Order.  At the hearing held on July 7, 2004, Mr. Moloko said he had sent it to me.  After the hearing, he faxed me a filled-in form; it had obviously been completed during or after the hearing as the water expense had been adjusted to reflect the monthly (not quarterly) payment.
By cover letter dated June 28, 2004, respondent submitted three copies each of four premarked exhibits for use at the scheduled hearing.  
The telephonic hearing convened as scheduled at 10:00 a.m. on July 7, 2004.  Both parties were present and participated.  I gave the parties an opportunity to resolve the matter; they were unable to do so.
Mr. Moloko testified as to his expenses and income.  PECO witness Renee Tarpley sponsored PECO Exh. 1 (an account statement for the period June 25, 2002 through May 25, 2004), PECO Exh. 2 (a listing of the three payment agreements and two BCS-ordered payment arrangements) and PECO Exh. 3 (the two most recent BCS decisions, dated September 23, 2003 and September 5, 2002).
The record was closed at the end of the hearing on July 7, 2004.
FINDINGS OF FACT

1.
The complainant in this proceeding is John Moloko, whose address is listed in the Complaint as 44 Hidden Valley Road, Aston, PA 19014.
2.
The respondent in this proceeding is PECO Energy Company, which provides residential electric service to complainant through Account #50-17-23-560535.
3.
Complainant John Moloko testified that:

A.
He has been out of work, and not able to find a suitable job, for three years.

B.
The household monthly income is $3,040.00, consisting of his wife’s earnings of $2,310.00 and his mother-in-law’s Social Security payment of $730.

C.
The reasonable, includable monthly expenses are $2,158.30, consisting of mortgage ($917.46), gas ($107.84), telephone ($25),
 water ($108.00), sewage ($200.00), and food ($800.00).


D.
His offer is to pay currently monthly bills plus $30.00 toward the arrearge.

4.
The demonstrated monthly excess income over expenses is $881.70.

5.
Renee Tarpley testified that:


A.
She is employed by PECO as a Regulatory Assessor.


B.
PECO Exh. 1 is an account statement for the period June 25, 2002 through May 25, 2004.  

C.
PECO Exh. 2 is a listing of five payment arrangements (three with the company, two ordered by BCS), none of which were kept.


D.
PECO Exh. 3 consists of the two BCS decisions, dated September 23, 2003 and September 5, 2002.

6.
As shown on PECO Exh. 1, the current account balance is $12,423.43, with payments dated May 13, 2004 ($708.00), April 8, 2004 ($454.00), February 10, 2004 ($708.00), and December 17, 2003 ($432.14).  The lump sum payment of $1,721.00 was made on October 20, 2003.  Prior to that, the most recent payment was $412.00 made on September 19, 2002.

7.
The most recent BCS decision, at #1488866, dated September 23, 2003, had found that complainant’s account balance with respondent for residential electric service was $14,152.28 (as of September 16, 2003), and required that complainant pay $1,721.00 by October 18, 2003 to continue service and beginning in November 2003, pay respondent a special budget amount of $354.00 per month.  The special budget amount consisted of a regular budget amount of $254.00 per month plus $100.00 per month toward the outstanding account balance.  PECO Exh. 2.

8.
A prior BCS decision at #1144168, dated September 5, 2002, had found that complainant’s account balance for residential electric service was $11,291,77 (as of June 5, 2002), and directed complainant beginning in October 2002 to pay respondent a special budget amount of $346.00 per month.  The special budget amount consisted of a regular budget amount of $246.00 per month plus $100.00 per month toward the outstanding account balance.  PECO Exh. 2.

DISCUSSION

The Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. §332(a), places the burden of proof upon the proponent of a rule or order.  As the proponent of a rule or order, complainant Moloko has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. §332(a).

To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, complainant must show that the respondent public utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa.P.U.C. 196 (1990), Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa.P.U.C. 300 (1976).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 578 A.2d 600; 602 (1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992).  That is, by presenting evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Marqulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Pa Public Utility Comm’n, 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982); Edan Transportation Corp. v. Pa Public Utility Comm’n, 623 A.2d 6 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993), 2 Pa.C.S. §704.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 194 Pa.Super. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1960); Murphy v. Commonwealth, Dep’t. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

A public utility is entitled to full payment (at the currently approved tariff rate) for service provided to customers.  Scaccia v. West Penn Power Co., 55 Pa.P.U.C. 637 (1982); Kea v. Peoples Natural Gas Co., 60 Pa.P.U.C. 215 (1985); Mill v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, supra.
  All customers, regardless of financial means, have an obligation to pay for utility service.  Otherwise, their unpaid bills are included in the utility’s uncollectible expense for ratemaking purposes and ultimately paid by the company’s other customers, many of whom find it difficult to pay for their own service.  Cf., Bolt v. Duquesne Light Co., 66 Pa.P.U.C. 463 (1988).
Payment plans established by the Commission are, in fact, financed by other utility customers, therefore, the Commission permits the consideration of only reasonable household expenses when setting up such a plan.  Any expenses deemed unreasonable by the Commission must be disallowed.  Brown v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. Z-00236726, Commission Opinion and Order entered January 27, 1995; Bolt v. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No., Z-8712758, Commission Opinion and Order, entered April 8, 1988 Downey v. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. C-00968410, Commission Opinion and Order, entered September 16, 1997. The Commission currently allows $25 per month as a reasonable telephone expense.  Any additional fees or charges for service can not be considered a reasonable expense for the purpose of determining a complainant’s ability to pay.  Young v. PECO Energy Co., Docket No. C-00956790, Commission Opinion and Order entered February 14, 1996.  Here, Mr. Moloko testified that his monthly telephone expense is $233.00.  Therefore, the additional $208 per month will be disallowed.  See, Schriver v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., 1997 Pa. PUC Lexis 58 (1997) and Brown v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. Z‑00236726, Commission Opinion and Order entered January 27, 1995.
Mr. Moloko’s reasonable monthly household expenses total $2,158.30 and the monthly household income is $3,040.00.  Mr. Moloko’s monthly household income exceeds his monthly household expenses by $881.70.  This amount is more than sufficient to permit Mr. Moloko to comply with the BCS ordered payment arrangement of the current budget bill plus $100.00 toward the arrearage of $12, 423.43.

Therefore, the BCS ordered payment arrangement should not be modified.  In fact, given Mr. Moloko’s financial situation, numerous broken payment agreements and long history of non-payment, I consider the payback period of over ten years (in effect, an interest-free loan financed by PECO’s other customers) to be quite generous.  Mr. Moloko’s offer to pay $30.00 per month toward his arrearage results in a payback period of almost thirty-five years.  To expect PECO’s other customers to pay the finance charges associated with a thirty-five year loan is unreasonable and not in the public interest.
Consistent with Commission precedent as established in Claypool v. T.W. Phillips Gas & Oil Company, Docket Number Z-00248730, Commission Opinion and Order entered December 22, 1995, and explained in Turner v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-0095999, Commission Opinion and Order entered April 11, 1996, complainant will be ordered to make a lump sum “catch-up” payment which represents the difference between the amount that should have been paid in accordance with the BCS decision and the amount actually paid.  Kreutzer v. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. C-00968873, Commission Opinion and Order entered January 5, 1998.  

In Stammel v. PG Energy, a Division of Southern Union Company, Docket No. C-20027994, Commission Opinion and Order entered May 21, 2003, the Commission provided instruction as to how the catch-up payment should be calculated.  See also Moeller v. Duquesne Light Company, Docket No. Z-01215104, Commission Opinion and Order entered September 22, 2003.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter in this proceeding.

2.
Pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. §332(a), the burden of proof in this proceeding is upon complainant.

3.
A complainant alleging an inability to pay for utility service rendered has the burden of proof as to the alleged inability.

4.
Complainant failed to sustain his burden of proof as to the alleged inability to pay.

5.
Failure to comply with a BCS decision on informal complaint requiring specified payments warrants the imposition of a lump sum “catch-up” payment.

6.
The correct method of calculating a catch-up payment is set forth Stammel v. PG Energy, a Division of Southern Union Company, Docket No. C-20027994, Commission Opinion and Order entered May 21, 2003.
7.
Complainant did not prove that respondent violated any provision of the Public Utility Code, or any regulation promulgated by the Commission, or that the bills rendered were incorrect.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 72 Pa.P.U.C. 196 (1990), Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co., 50 Pa.P.U.C. 300 (1976).

8.
All amounts reflected in PECO Exh. 1 are due and owing to respondent.

9.
The BCS decision should be adopted as the operative decision of the Commission.

ORDER

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the Complaint of John Moloko against PECO Energy Company at Docket Number C-20031503 is dismissed;
2.
That the previously rendered decision of the Bureau of Consumer Services at #1488866, dated September 23, 2003, is adopted as the operative decision of the Commission;

3.
That within fifteen days of the entry of the Commission’s Final Order, PECO Energy Company shall issue a bill to John Moloko, in an amount equal to the sum of all amounts owed for consumption but not paid, since the issuance of the informal BCS decision at BCS #1488866, dated September 23, 2003.  This bill shall be calculated in accordance with the Commission's Order in Stammel v. PG Energy, a Division of Southern Union Company, Docket No. C-20027994, Commission Opinion and Order entered May 21, 2003;
4.
That John Moloko shall pay to PECO Energy Company an amount equal to the bill issued pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 3 within thirty days of receipt thereof to become current with the determination of the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services, as of the date of entry of the Commission’s Order;

5.
That, commencing with the next billing period subsequent to the Commission’s Final Order in this proceeding, John Moloko shall simultaneously pay to PECO Energy Company by cash, certified check or money order on or before the monthly billing due date, his budget bills plus $100.00 per month towards his overdue account balance, until the arrearage is paid in full;
6.
That John Moloko shall make the total monthly payment set forth in paragraph 5 above, on or before the monthly bill due date;
7.
That as long as John Moloko complies with the terms of this Order, PECO Energy Company shall not suspend or terminate service except for valid safety or emergency reasons;
8.
That if John Moloko fails to comply with the terms of this Order, PECO Energy Company is hereby authorized to suspend or terminate service upon compliance with all applicable tariff and regulatory requirements and to take any other action permitted by law; and
9.
That the record at Docket Number C-20031503 be marked closed.

	Date:
	July 7, 2004
	
	

	
	
	
	Marlane R. Chestnut
Administrative Law Judge





�	He actually listed his monthly telephone expense as $233.00.  This was adjusted to $25.00 in accordance with Young v. PECO Energy Co., Docket No. C-00956790, Commission Opinion and Order entered February 14, 1996.


�	Under certain specified conditions, this obligation can be temporarily deferred, but is never discharged.  Mill, supra; Baum v. Duquesne Light Co., 56 Pa.P.U.C. 742, 749 (1983).


� 	It must be remembered that Mr. Moloko was contesting only the monthly $100.00 payment; he agreed to pay current bills as they became due.





PAGE  
2

